Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
September 30, 2021
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
¢ Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-6892
jillniko@hotmail.com
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at:

https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Alexandria Malone, Chairperson
Bricieda Castro, Vice Chairperson
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member
Max Carter II, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, and jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Beatriz Martinez: Beartriz Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William Covington,
William.covington(@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

Il Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.

Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
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V.

VL

clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of
the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for September 16, 2021. (For possible action)
Approval of the Agenda for September 30, 2021 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For
possible action)
Informational Items: None
Planning and Zoning
10/19/21 PC
1. DR-21-0473-UNION SHEET METAL WORKERS #88:
DESIGN REVIEW for an expansion to an existing office/warehouse building on 2.2 acres in an M-
1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-70) (APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Marco
Street, approximately 284 feet north of Carey Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/jo (For
possible action) 10/19/21 PC
2. WS-21-0457-BUILDING HOPE BETTY LANE, LIC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for landscaping and screening in conjunction with a
proposed wall for a charter school on 3.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone.
Generally located on the south side of Kell Lane and the east side of Betty Lane within Sunrise
Manor. WM/rk/jo (For possible action) 10/19/21 PC
10/20/21 BCC
3. ET-21-400145 (NZC-0277-15)-S.K. INC PROFIT SHARING PLAN & TRUST:

ZONE CHANGE SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 0.37 acres from an R-1
(Single Family Residential) Zone to an R-3 (Multiple Family Residential) Zone, and 0.74 acres
from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone and an R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zone to a
C-1 (Local Business) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow non-standard
improvement within the right-of-way; 2) reduced landscaping along a street frontage (Craig
Road); 3) allow access to a residential local street (Calimesa Street); 4) modify street standards in
accordance with Clark County Uniform Standard Drawings.

DESIGN REVIEW for a multiple family development. Generally located on the east and west
sides of Calimesa Street and the south side of Craig Road within Sunrise Manor (description on
file). MK/bb/jo (For possible action) 10/20/21BCC
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4. 7.C-21-0466-ODYSSEY WALNUT INDUSTRIAL CENTER, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.7 acres from a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-75 & APZ-2) Zone to
an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-75 & APZ-2) Zone for a distribution center.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) setbacks; and 2) alternative
driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution center; and 2) finished grade. Generally
located on the south side of Cheyenne Avenue and the west side of Walnut Road within Sunrise
Manor (description on file). WM/nr/jo (For possible action) 10/20/21 BCC

VIL General Business: None

VIII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: October 14, 2021.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV §9142
https:/notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
September 16, 2021

MINUTES

Board Members: Alexandria Malone — Chair —~ EXCUSED Paul Thomas — PRESENT
Briceida Castro— Vice Chair -PRESENT Max Carter- PRESENT
Earl Barbeau — PRESENT Planning- Grady Bernhart

Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com
County Liaison: William Covington

II.

III.

Iv.

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:44 p.m.
Public Comment: None

Approval of September 2, 2021 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/ Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for September 16, 2021

Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

Informational Items: None

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Chair-JAMES GIBSON, Vice-Chair
JUSTIN JONES-WILLIAM MCCURDY II-ROSS MILLER-MICHAEL NAFT-TICK SEGERBLOM
Yolanda King, County Manager



vi. Planning & Zoning
09/22/21 BCC
1. ET-21-400116 (UC-20-0164)-RODRIGUEZ, MARIA & CISNEROS, ALONDRA ESMERALDA:
USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to commence the following: 1) allow non-architectural
compatibility for all existing accessory structures; and 2) allow front access of a casita to face the street.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce the separation between
existing structures; 2) reduce setbacks; and 3) reduce the driveway separation in conjunction with an
existing single family residence on 0.8 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located
on the west side of Sherwin Lane, 193 feet north of Owens Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/jgh/jo
(For possible action) 09/22/21 BCC
Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved per Staff Recommendations
Vete: 4-0/Unanimous
2. WC-21-400126 (ZC-0251-08)-PJA, LL.C:
WAIVERS OF CONDITIONS of a zone change requiring the following: 1) construct full off-sites; and 2)
drainage study and compliance in conjunction with an outside storage yard on 2.1 acres in an M-1 (Light
Manufacturing) (AE-70 & APZ-1) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Betty Lane, 700 feet south of
Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/jor/jo (For possible action) 09/22/21
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Denied per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
3. WC-21-400130 (WS-19-0825)-PJA, L1.C:
WAIVERS OF CONDITIONS of waivers of development standards requiring the following: 1) off-site
improvements required limited to additional pavement, curb, and gutter (no sidewalk or streetlights); 2)
drainage study and compliance in conjunction with an outside storage yard on 2.1 acres in an M-1 (Light
Manufacturing) (AE-70 & APZ-1) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Betty Lane, 700 feet south of
Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/jor/jo (For possible action) 09/22/21
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Denied per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
10/05/21 PC
4. AR-21-400133 (UC-19-0359)-FLORES-RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL & LOPEZ-MAYORGA, INGRIS
N.:
USE PERMIT SECOND APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for landscaping in conjunction with a food
cart (taco cart/trailer) not located within an enclosed building on a portion of 0.8 acres in a C-1 (Local
Business) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Lake Mead Boulevard, 420 feet east of Christy
Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/jor/jo (For possible action)10/05/21 PC
Moved by: Ms. Castro
Action: Approved per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
3. UC-21-0389-PALM 32 L1.C:

USE PERMIT for reduced separation to a residential use.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduced setbacks; and 2) reduced
landscaping.

DESIGN REVIEW for the expansion of an existing warchouse on 1.8 acres in an M-1 (Light
Manufacturing) Zone. Generally located on the east side of St. Louis Avenue and the north and west sides

of Palm Parkway within Sunrise Manor. TS/nr/jo (For possible action)10/05/21 PC
Moved by: Mr. Carter

Action: Denied per Staff Recommendations

Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
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UC-21-0422-CRYSTALS LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow a single family attached residential structure.
DESIGN REVIEW for a single family attached structure on 0.1 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density

Residential) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Palm Street, approximately 380 feet north of
Cedar Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/jo (For possible action)10/05/21 PC
Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

10/06/21 BCC

7.

VIIL.

IX.

X

DR-21-0426-MILLER HARVEY M FAMILY TRUST & MILLER HARVEY M TRS:
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) vehicle wash; and 2) finished grade on 1.0 acre in a C-2

(General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Lake Mead Boulevard, 180 feet east of

Shatz Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/jo (For possible action)10/06/21 BCC
Moved by: Mr. Thomas

Action: Approved per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

General Business: None

Public Comment: Phyllis Weaver had questions about getting an SID in place for off-sites.

Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be September 30, 2021

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 7:55pm
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10/19/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

UNION HALL MARCO ST/CAREY AVE
(TITLE 30) 2N
PUBLIC HEARING # .

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST <
DR.21.-0473-UNION SHEET METAL WORKERS #88: y

kY

M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-70) (APZ-2) Zone.
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DESIGN REVIEW for an expansion to an existing ofﬁce/wye}c(u?b ing oh\2.2 acr&&in an

A

7 '3 \ \}
Generally located on the east side of Marco Street, }{{proxi)xﬁtel}‘/é& feet northyof Carey
Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/jo (For possiblé\action)\\ S/ A
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RELATED INFORMATION: / N N\
\
APN: { ; A
140-17-802-005 \,\ \ \ /

LAND USE PLAN: : > >
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSIXESS-AND DESIGNIRESEARCHFARK

V4
/

BACKGROUND:
Project Descriptio )
General Summay P

e Site Address: 2540 \Marco Street

o Site Acreag 2.2
o M\{io“ b~
Number of*Stortes: 2

/'« Building Height (feet): 35
S e (Square Jeet: 1>§,4i9\(exi§ﬁhg)/north 2 story addition (17,270)south 2 story addition
N\ \2,904)/Vestibuld (90)M3.713 (total building)
\\ o Puking %(quire /Provided: 60/88
% /

Bacl *gmuncf 7 /

The property was ggproved for M-1 zoning in 1991 via a zone change application (ZC-0154-91.
Tn 1993\ a use permit (UC-2139-95) was approved to allow for an Ironworkers Union Hall and
apprentichshig training facility in an M-D (AE-70) (APZ-II) zone. The use permit is required in
any APZ 26ne and the approved conditions limited students to 25 persons per acre per hour
during a 24 hour period and not to exceed 60 persons per acre at any time. A use permit
application in 2009 (UC-0236-09) established a union hall in an APZ-2 subdistrict with a waiver

for reduced parking and design review to expand the existing warehouse/office building.

Fi




Site Plans

The plans depict an existing warehouse/office building that is currently 23,449 square feet
located on the east side of Marco Street with 2 existing driveways. The applicant is proposing to
increase the total square feet of the existing office/warehouse building with addifons along the
north, west, and south exteriors of the building. The additions will provide eeting y6oms in
order to allow for members to meet on-site. The building additions include 8 40 squay< “foot entry
vestibule along the west exterior, a 2,904 square foot 2 story addition a}dﬁg the s&}th exterior,
and a 17,270 square foot 2 story addition along the north exterior.

Landscaping ’f \\\/ \ XK\\

Landscaping is not a part of this application.

N

kY
Elevations / e 4
The proposed additions will match the existing arcl{wctura €O atlb ty with theméilstmg
building and includes smooth concrete finish, roll-up doors and ‘xterior stairways. The
maximum height including the addition will be 35 feet.

% \%

\
dition toninclude a computer lab,
2 { libydry.

rd

Floor Plans
The plans depict a 2 story warehouse/of fce bulldmg
storage, instructor rooms, break room, ofV\ces fegtrooms,

Signage
Signage is not a part of this/x:eqﬂf:i«!.\ /»\/

P
Applicant’s Justiﬁcat};?ﬁ :
The applicant st?a{e* the z,dﬁ’;tl\c)n wilJ providg more\space to expand the building and use for

apprenticeship tdining dssociated with the Itonwefkers Union. All existing landscaping will
remain, and the proposed expansion will el liyve negative impacts to public health, safety, or

welfare. .

A ¥
— \ ’f\-
Prioyﬁanmqquéﬁts \

plication | Requesh, X Action Date
A Number O\ \ i 7 7
UC-O“S’\36—09 \Union \1&111 W waiver for parking Approved | May 2009
' N\ ; |byBCC
R-1174\98 | 24,000 /square foot warehouse/workshop facility Approved | August
o A , by PC 1998
DR3L<47-97V W;,)af{shop/warehouse facility Approved | October
1/ , by PC 1997
UC-2139-95 /| 8,000 square foot Ironworkers apprenticeship | Approved | February
/" | training facility , by PC 1995
Surrounding Land Use B
Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North Business and Design/Research | M-1 Warehouse/office
Park | building




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
| South Industrial M-1 , Industrial "\
East & West | Business and Design/Research | M-D & M-1 Warehouse/i 1dus§al
Park , :
. 2 —
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ’ \

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the gdals and purpo?e.;s of Title
30. i N

f\\‘ N \
/x \\ 1 \\ K\
Analysis ,x 3
Current Planning r \ >
The proposed project is designed to be sensitive to the u"roui}dfng )¢ 1gh}1@rhood. T}}i buiding
has architectural enhancements which comply with\Policy %8 that encourages archifectural
treatments on all building sides to eliminate blank buildihg elevations gtong public rights-of-way
and areas visible to the public to improve visual quality.\Staff ﬁn@élhoe project complies with
both Title 30 standards and the policies in {#e~(omprehensiye Mast"i&:{ Plan; therefore, staff can
support the request. // ‘

f
\

A, W
%,

Y
Staff Recommendation \

Approval. \ y\
, >

vd
If this request is approved},ﬂﬁ’B"ﬁ d and/(g( Com¥hissio ind="that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated ‘fxn the Corfiprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Stitutes, \ ‘

{

_ /. ,x/\\ \ ,:3
PRELIMINAR STAffg\CO&DI NS: \
\f’f T v,ff

Current Planning \
e }Lﬁ att vrings\ﬂf{ndivWa that would result in an average density of greater
o than 25 perspns'per acre'per hour during a 24 hour period, not to exceed 50 persons per
/° acre at any time. \
Applicant is ac ?isWe County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
pplicatiyns, ingluding~ applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
\ cdnformaiice with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
\ in dlrcumgtancey or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
\ time; extegygion of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
N been no suptantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
\agplicatt}n/?nilst commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

b r4
Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment.



Building Department - Fire Prevention
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus acceg‘s\roadway
obstructions. ; >

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) /

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request dS been copleted for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com an reference POC\ Tracking
#0320-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow ¢ /y\ bt\wy@ﬁedmg E\CWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

\
TAB/CAC: / / A \ 3
APPROVALS: 7 \ 4
PROTESTS: ¢ \/ J %

e

APPLICANT: SHEET METAL LOCAL 88 JOINT APPRENTICESHIP & TRAINING FUND

INC.
CONTACT: GEMIE KNISELY, GK; )/ ARCH ECTU%\lel\l DGEWOOD AVENUE,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89102




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROGESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE : , )
aPP. NUMBER:[ YR-R-0473  oateruen: RS YES
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) _ | PLANNER AssIGNED: SwD o |
ZONE CHANGE & | TABICAC: _2UANT IS, Mc?n ol TABICAC DATE: /3¢
- - , >
£ CONEQRMING (2C) b | pcmeermeoate: 1O /17 /3
T NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEE%G DATE: - o=
FEE: & 3
O USE PERMIT (UC) <

O VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Sheet Metal Local 88 J.A.T.F. Inc.
T WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT Z o | ADDRESS: 2540 Marco St.
STANDARDS (WS) gﬁ_ @ | o7y, Las Vegas state: NV zp: 89115
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) S % | teLepHoNE: 702-632-3014 cELL: 702-301-3155
7PUBLIC HEARING e

e-malL: EAbraham@88training.org

T ADMINISTRATIVE

e \aye. Sheet Metal Local 88 J.AT.F. Inc.
o STREET NAME/ - )
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) z ADDR*iSSi 3540 Marco St. . T
) ciTy: Las vegas STATE: ZiP:
o ER OF CONDITIONS WC) | o
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (0%C) | & | 10 eopone: - 702-632-3014 cELL: 702-301-3155
[ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | e.maiL: EAbraham@88iraining.OFIREF CONTACT ID #:
5 ANNEXATION
REGHERTANY \aye: Gemie M. Knisely, RA
™ ¢ E -
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) 5 | aoomees; 2111 Edgewood Ave.
[ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g city: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89102
u . 702 932 0455 . 702 250 9416
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | TELEPHONE: - . e
S | e-mai: Gemie M. Knisely, RA G&ZReF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-17-802-005
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: _Marco St. and E. Carey Ave.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: WO story, and single story addition to existing one story building

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that {l am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code:, that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (|, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application. . .

Angelo lannucci

P @ Geremiah Robnett

P?operty Owner (Signature}*/ Property Owner (Print) N
srareor _ INOVAA N : GRAVIELA GARCIA £
COUNTY OF O L e < & >
Y - . 4 2\ Notary Public State of Nevada »
SUBSCRIBED AND, SWORN BEFOREME ON ___ /. / %2’/ 0L (DATE) i No. 18-1461-1 4
F -
[ -3

sy _Bngelo Tannne o R Y T N N e v o My Appt. Exp. February 1, 2022

NOTARY 9/[ < M . e PP
PUBLIC: N "
7 Nt

y AV

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (o equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 10/21/20




2111 Edgewood Ave = Las Vegas, NV 89102
Phone: 702 932 0455 Fax: 702 932 0456

g kérchitecture

August 19, 2021

ARCHITECTURE PLANNING INTERIOR DESIGN

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Tel.: 455-4314

Fax.: 455-3217 DL ol <47 ,3

Re: Design Review
2540 Marco Street
Las Vegas, NV 89115
APN: 140 17 802 005

Justification Statement
Ladies and Gentlemen:

GK3 Architecture, on behalf of Sheet Metal Local 88 Joint Apprenticeship & Training Fund Inc..
is requesting the review and approval of a Design Review for an addition to an existing single-story
building. The building is currently used as an adult vocational training center. The addition will provide
space to expand the current use. The project scope includes a 17,500 SF two story addition to the North
side of the building, a 2,904 SF two story addition to the South side of the building and a 90 SF front entry
vestibule addition to the West side of the building. The driveway entrances will be existing to remain and
the majority of the parking will be existing to remain. The 2 accessible parking spaces will be re-located,
bike parking will be added and (3) loading spaces added. Al of the planting in the existing landscape will
be replaced.

As designed the project is consistent with the objectives of Title 30 and will not negatively affect
neighbors or impact any views. This project will be an asset to the area. The approval of the proposed
design would not constitute a grant of any special privilege. The building would not allow a use or activity
which is not permitted in the M-1 Zone and would pose no adverse effect to public health, safety, or
welfare.

Thank you for your consideration of these matters.

Sincerely,

A
Gemie M. Knisely, RA

gk’

ARCHITECTURE : PLANNING INTERIOR DESIGN
USA 2111 Edgewood Ave ; Las Vegas, NV 89102 Tel 702.932-0455 Fax 702.932.0456
EMAIL kevin@oklarchitschrecom - geme@gklarchiectore



10/19/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

LANDSCAPING KELL LN/éBﬁgTTY LN
(TITLE 30) e *\}

rd
PUBLIC HEARING / (/'
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /’ %
WS-21-0457-BUILDING HOPE BETTY LANE. LLC: g

‘\

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for landscaplpﬁ a eenln in confhnctlon
with a proposed wall for a charter school on 3.0 acres in R— Rural Estates Res1déu\nal)
Zone.

e
Generally located on the south side of Kell Lane and ﬂae east Qe Ji Bey} Lane w1ﬂ1\1}rs§unrise
Manor. WM/rk/jo (For possible action) \\ £
\ /

\

RELATED INFORMATION: / \

3

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENTE STANL RD?V
Allow alternative landscaping and Suffering along yva,/so 1 property line adjacent to a less
intensive use (single farhily reSIdennal\] wher¢ landsq@ping per Figure 30.64-11 is required.

APN:
140-21-403-001

LAND USE PLAN: < /
SUNRISE MANOR - INSWUTIONAL ~_\

BACKGMD:\‘\ - ‘\\f/

Proj Descri@s{n \
Ggreral Summary ™\ \ \
Rite Address: 780\8ettV/Lf§ne
Site Acrsage: 3 \ o4

e P ject Tyipe: Ldndscaping and screening

Sife ’lans an! ;ndsc ¢ Buffer
The previously ap foved plans depicted the conversion of an existing place of worship to a

42,871 \w@ot Nevada Prep Charter School (grades 3 through 8). The applicant is

requesting to/allow alternative landscaping along the south property line adjacent to a less
intensive u¥e (single family residential). The previous application (UC-20-0355) conditioned
this wall to be 8 foot high; however, due to the structural integrity of the planter, the apphcant is
requesting to have smaller growing trees (non-evergreen), 35 feet on-center where code requires
trees to be spaced 20 feet on-center.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates the additional length of tree spacing and the type of trees will still create
the visual buffer between their site and the adjacent residential property. The geotechrtical report
for this site requires that no irrigation be permitted within 10 feet of any structurgOr wall due to
the nature of the expansive soils on this site. To accomplish the required landstape btﬁer, they
propose to install 42 inch sealed square planters along the landscape buffer 16 accompfnodate the
trees. These planters will not sustain a large evergreen tree’s root structuy and are p\ciposing the
smaller trees instead. -

b
b
Prior Land Use Requests o7 jj\‘“:\ N\ /\\ B
Application | Request /" |Action ‘\Date B
. Number v 3 T \ b
UC-20-0355 | School with waivers for off-site improg{:ei%ents( ! Kpp’%gved NtWr
4 \ by BEC 202 B
| VC-209-85 | Reduced parking to 50 parking \q;fces “in | Afproved | May 1985 |
; | conjunction with an existing place of worship by PC~
V(C-535-83  Waived off-site improvey‘;(@,O\nBetty L?zqe and %)proved February
Sherwin Lane ) X by BCC 1984
UC-321-83 Sanctuary building addf\ion to the exidting plaé‘e; of | Approved | February
worship L\ \_|p¥BCC | 1984
VC-008-68 | Allowed a freestanding 51\%;1 in donfunction WNn\f Approved | February
existing place.of worship Lmriéﬁvi aptist) by BCC 1968
\ AN
Surrounding Land Use/ \ % ,
Planned Laxd Usgz(”-;‘ategor}‘{ \ Zbning District | Existing Land Use
' North | Institutiopél & ARural Neighborhoé\d R—;E Single family residential
Preservition (up%o 24u/ac—__ |\ , & place of worship
"South | Residentiyl Suburbén (up to 2 dwac)~V| R-E Single family residential
East Residentiaf\?uburbanm 3 du/ac,}/ R-D Single family residential
ural~Neighhorhood “Preservatied (up | R-E Single family residential

\‘x

N by
5 FOR APPR( “\?x
shiall deni‘pnstrz ‘that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

) )
4

Currént Planning
Waiverof Devejépment Standards
Accordinxg.\to('fiﬂe 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.




Staff finds that planting trees at 35 foot intervals meets the intent of Title 30 and will provide
similar screening at full canopy maturity as the 20 foot spacing as outlined in Figure 30.64-11.
Additionally, the 8 foot wall provides additional height and will help create the vﬁgal buffer

between these 2 uses. Fd
.
F
Staff Recommendation f,f’f (,fj
Approval. LY

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds t W tion is c\mmstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensgy{ Plan 1ﬂe 30\md/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. )

‘\
rd y \ \
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: rd \f f/\ B \\/ rd
'y 7 &
Current Planning K\ -yl
s Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license sm\ll not be xésued without final zoning

inspection. Fé \ N\

e Applicant is advised that the Couﬁty is currently rem\ing Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extens time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations\in pla& at the time of a\pglic ion; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may w nt nial or atided ¥onditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be\denied, ifthe pro;ec:f{bos not commenced or there has
been no substannamwards ompletlon )k’itikz(izf he time specified; and that this
application must, #ommence within 2 years of afiproval date or it will expire.

Public Works - I}'/lop en’t}levne) s\s

e No comu g,xi‘ v’ 4’\\\ j
Building Departm t - Fire 8W
/

6 Coi \\ ;
\s
7(4 v Watel Ret,\{:\amatlog District (CCWRD)
0 C(m 1ent
\KiBiCA
PROV.
PROTESTS! /
i

APPLIGANT: FTHOS | THREE ARCHITECTURE
CONTAGT;:/ETHOS | THREE ARCHITECTURE, 8985 SOUTH EASTERN AVE, SUITE



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: wS-2i- o457 oateFien: /23721
o TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) o | PLANNER ASSIGNED: Kr
P — & | Tasicac: _SuwriSe  Manor TaBicac paTe:_ 4 {30/1)
2 i
0 CONFORMING 269 & |rcmeeTineDATE: o [19/2] _ R.E
©I NONCONFORMING (NZC) HES MEE; i;“f)?m' o Tw Ut 20.03S%
FEE: .o
I USE PERMIT (UC) W
1 VARIANCE (vC) Name: Building Hope
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT £ « | ADDRESS: 910 17th Street NW, #1100
SrANBARRETIE) & & | crry: Washington state: DC__ zip:
7 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) 8 C;} TELEPHONE: CELL:
£ PUBLIC HEARING o

E-MAIL: @ranieri@bhope.org / jzayets@bhope.org

3 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

1 STREET NAME /

name: La@s Vegas Preparatory DBA Nevada Prep Charter School

o
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) Z | Aporess: 2525 Emerson
¢ . Las Vega . NV . 89121
o WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wey | 5 | O gas HIATE: L
2 | vELepHONE: 702-301-8118 CELL:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION 7 < | e-maiL: david@nvprep.org REF CONTACT D #:
T ANNEXATION
REQUEST o8 name. Ethosithree ARCHITECTURE - John Lopeman
” ; . ' -
SRl SRR S & | appress: 8985 South Eastern, Suite 220
z
TORIGINAL APPLICATION ) g |orry: Las Vegas state: NV 71p. 89123
g . -456-1 . 702-375-69
Tl APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | TELEPHONE: ?02 56_ 070 CELL: 3 69
8 | emaw: buildingpermit@ethosthreerer contacT ip #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-21-403-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS andfor CROSS STREETS: 1780 Betty Lane
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Reduce landscape buffer width located on the South Property wall.

L}
e 3

der Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal desaription, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers conta
espects trug and core te best of my knowledge and helief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be compigte and accurale

hearing can ducted. {{ Wej also ize e Clark County Comprehensive Plarning Depariment, or 18 designes, lo enter the premises and 1o mstail ary required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

‘/“{‘7 - -

=22 O SERL) ZMETS, tricE presica —
Property Owrfer (Sig}'\ature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF !k mlan :
COUNTY OF %}43@, 4 I SHERECE L. GASAWAY
suBsC ANDSWORN BEFORE ME p_d LA FTE. ZE} 2ot 1 (DATE} NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND

8 R%Eé» U Z2ad €«€S
¥
e AMwes P Bevonstn

My Commission Expires March 1, 2024

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authorily {or equivalent), power of atibmey. or signature documentation s required f the applicant and/or property owner
s & corporation, parinership. trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity,

Rev. 6i12/20



ethos three

ARCHITECTURE

July 23, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

RE: Nevada Prep Charter School
Waiver of Standards APR-21-100913

Dear Planning Staff,

We are requesting a Waiver of Standards for 30.64-2 & 30.64-11 Buffer Adjacent to a Less Intensive use.
This standard requires a 24” box large evergreen be planted at 20" o.c.

We propose to plant a 24” box small tree instead at 35 o.c.

Because the new wall we are constructing along the south property line will be 8’-0” high instead of 6'-
0”high, the additional height will create the visual buffer between our site and the adjacent residential
property. The geotechnical report for this site requires that no irrigation be permitted within 10’-0" of
any structure or wall due to the nature of the expansive soils on this site. To accomplish the required
landscape buffer we propose to install 42" sealed square planters along the landscape buffer to
accommodate the required trees. These planters will not sustain a large evergreen tree’s root structure
and therefore we are proposing the smaller trees instead.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,
/f

il
v

John Lopeman, AlA
Principal

1
i
|
8985 S. EASTERN SUITE 220 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA B9123 P: 702.456.1070 W'\NW,&THDSTHHEELBUM
i
!

4y



10/20/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

MULTIPLE FAMILY & COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT CRAIG RD/CA IAMESA ST
(TITLE 30) pd %

7
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
ET-21-400145 (NZC-0277-15)-8.K. INC PROFIT SHARING PLAN & TRUSTS \
ZONE CHANGE SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME to recla§:>1 acres fro an R-1
(Single Family Residential) Zone to an R-3 (Multiple Family Re<id 11:3@)/ Zong, and 0.4 acres
from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone and an R-1 (Sipgle Faplily Residen al) Zonta toa
C-1 (Local Business) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for’ ﬁie fotlowi ‘3 allow nui\ stwd>ard
improvement within the right-of-way; 2) reduced la@scapmg ale ng a sireet frontage(Craig
¢

Road) 3) allow access to a residential local street (Calinesa Stiéet); é/t,}fmodify street standards
in accordance with Clark County Uniform Standard Drawiygs.
DESIGN REVIEW for a multiple family de /» opment.  \ \

\ X,
Generally located on the east and west si d.es of Calimi=sa Strect\@nd the)}ruth side of Craig Road
within Sunrise Manor (description on fil MF\ sbljo (FO aossAK actjoh)

L

RELATED IN FORMATI/E-**“\

x /\
APN:
140-05-203-002; 1 //05 w\?a\ 14 -05- 30&-001 540 -05-303-001; 140-05-303-002

WAIVERS OF thEL IENT ST

1. Allow non- tandard im rovements Lndscapmg) within the right-of-way (Calimesa

el v.here ot permﬁtJ;dN‘

2. Reduce tha|andscape areéq along a street frontage (Craig Road) to 8 feet with an attached
/ s}gggalk whete a\l5 fo:%wide landscape area is required along an arterial or collector

7 Adreet tg 47% roduction),

7 \w‘dlow commercial dex; gf/pment to access a residential local street (Calimesa Street).

4 a\ ?duce throat depth to 5 feet where 25 feet is the minimum per Uniform Standard

& Drawing/222.1 (a 16% reduction).

educy throat depth to 11 feet 6 inches (previously 13 feet) where 25 feet is the
minimum per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 54% reduction).
Rc€duce the distance between a driveway and an intersection (approach side) to 70
feet 2 inches (previously 56 feet) where 150 feet is the minimum per Uniform
Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 53% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - OFFICE PROFESSIONAL
SUNRISE MANOR - RESIDENTIAL SUBURBAN (UP TO 8 DU/AC)



BACKGROUND:
Project Description

General Summary A\

e Site Address: N/A # %

e Site Acreage: 0.37 (residential component)/0.74 (commercial componeyt) A

o Number of Units: 5 /ff /

e Density (dw/ac): 13.5 du/ac Pa <\

e Project Type: Multiple family and commercial development

s Open Space Required/Provided: 1,000/1,267 square feet (r: 1tia Lo\mjonent

e Number of Stories: 1 (commercial component)/1 (rejl/dkréa‘lﬁ cMnent) 59 \,

e Building Height: 21 feet (commercial component)/16§feet (rgsidential comp\qnent) *“x\

e Parking Required/Provided: 33/34 (commercial couiponent}/9/9 ﬁ"&g\}xdennal Cx}mponem‘i
Residential Component i“a‘& \\/‘f i A%
Site Plans N /

The approved plans depict a multiple family remdentlal buikding 0011§15t1ng of 5 units. The site is
0.37 acres with a density of 13.5 dwelhn¢/(m1 per acreki\he building is located towards the
southern portion of the site with a surface parking ot shown b, the noﬁi'\x The building is 4,050
square feet consisting of 3, one bedroor units and 2, tw bedro\}m unity: Open space is shown
east of the residential bulldmg and consm\s of a% rbeque pitand ¢ hex/passwe open space areas.

property line; 20 feet to the ea/s_L‘ng()erty h 1e; and \,1{3 feet to the fést property line. Per Title 30
reqmrements for buﬂdm 35 feer or less, the setb,aé\ 4y be reduced to zoning district
e landscape huffer (whlch /Hﬁs site provides). There is 1 access point

shown from Calimesa Stre ast. The ‘original proposal included waivers of development
standards for setbacks an@apmz but Wés{e sub quently withdrawn.
Landscaping \ \
The approved street andscap ris shoy(fz at 8 feet to 20 feet in width and with an existing
attach Sidew? monm S o#the street landscaping (4 feet to 6 feet) will be in the
mg —of -way wh1c N reqyues the waiver of development standards to allow non-standard
uﬁprovspmu\s within the Mght-of-way. Around the building footprint and north of the residential
P buﬂdlgg 1and§aapmg iy equitably”distributed throughout the site. The amount of active open
\space iy dep1cte§ at 1,167 square feet where 1,000 square feet is required. This project has
ummon pmpertj lmes vith an exxstmg single family development to the south and west. The

nahdscapm shoywn at y/hese locations is 10 feet wide, with an intense landscape buffer which
mcl\t\'les a doutfle rowmf off-set Mondel pines.

N\ }/’
leva’ui@s rd
The appraved plans depict a 1 story, 16 foot high building with cement plaster siding and a
pitched contrete tile roofing which resembles a traditional 1 story residential building. Window
trim, varied rooflines, and architectural pop-outs will be provided on all sides of the building.

Floor Plans
The building is 4,050 square feet consisting of 3, one bedroom units and 2, two bedroom units.



Commercial Component .

Site Plan
These proposed plans were not approved as a condition of approval and requires, 2, redesign;
therefore, there are no approved plans for the commercial site. N
PO
Previous Conditions of Approval /” {f’
Listed below are the approved conditions for ET-18-400188 (NZC-OZ’??Z.. 33 "‘a\
. N
Current Planning w "’/\x \\
e Until August 5, 2021 to complete. ; //\ NS \ \

Public Works - Development Review

\
Listed below are the appr@iéflaﬁi\if}ns fo\x\NZC-027 z,{s\:\v/fx
A \ &

Current Planhing yd

e

™,
é. 0 © © © ©

e

‘«&
'
Y
s
h!
@

Applicant is advised that a substantial change in /eﬁcum: Nces Or reg lations \may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension pf time; dnd the_extension'qf time hay
be denied if the project has not commenced or there has%ééy«%lt\}tanﬁal work tg)o(ards
completion within the time specified. i\ S/ i

Compliance with previous conditions.

b

b i
¢
Clark County Water Reclamation District (96‘ WRD) \ A
e Applicant is advised that a Poini/6f Connevtjon (POCY reques  has been completed for

this project; to email sewerlocaﬁonf{h;ch—:anwate eam.comn and r¢ference POC Tracking
#0492-2018 1o obtain your POC hibitaqd that Nz ribufions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC| analygis., S

¢

‘ \
A reductign'to R-3 zonijg for fhe west\:varcel }APN 140-05-302-001);

A resolutfon of infant 16 comfiteteconstiuciion in 3 years;

Redesign commercial pad site to the ng ‘west corner of the site;

Submit a comknercial sdbdivision m;»p/ for commercial project;

Jesign réwiew as a publk’;“ hearing 6n final plans;

Any lighting tO\bi low Tsﬁyel with any light source to be shielded with “full cut-off”

r<tures (light\h:ns ot v;s/i?le), floodlights, spotlights, or other similar lighting shall not
\be pernitted to Nlunﬁ;‘za} ‘buildings;
Qertificate of Oc)cupan\éy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning

inSpection.
AppNcapt is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may

\\\ warrarit deni;ﬁ/ or added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time
may be d;c&ﬁed if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work
1
Public \\}’M

wards/€ompletion within the time specified.
— Development Review
Drainage study and compliance;
Traffic study and compliance;
Full off-site improvements;
Per Regional Transportation Commission dedicate and construct right-of-way for bus
turnouts with a right lane into commercial property and a passenger loading/shelter area



in accordance with Regional Transportation Commission Standards along Craig Road to
enhance the safety of the existing stop;

e Nevada Department of Transportation approval. A\
Building/Fire Prevention £ A
e Applicant is advised that the proposal has been reviewed and it does Aot cog},}?’fct with
Fire Code requirements. A yd
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \

¢ Applicant is advised that existing sewer is located within 400 g:.et of the parce?s,,‘; and that
at the time of development CCWRD requires submittal of i impfokement plans and
estimated wastewater flow rates to determine sewer poin}«éff cin; c¢tion. ‘*\

&~

5,
b

X S
N \

Applicant’s Justification f}

r i }{{ 3
The property owner has been delayed in developing tt{site du&o the Ctyid-19 pa%mk and

several related deaths in the family. The owner intéyds to b ‘gifr’wor( 4gain this yesf. The
owner is in discussion with several fast food franchikes and ‘has been unable to secure an

agreement to date. \\
7 L.
Prior Land Use Requests « \ N\ \\
Application Request ’ N A\ \| Action | Date
Number ‘ \ \ \ /

ET-18-400188 | First extension of timé\for R\"ﬁ\éaq C-1 zoning v Approved | October
(NZC-0277-15) \ 7 by BCC | 2018

NZC-0277-15 Original-application t5\ establish th {—)/ and C-1 | Approved | August |
li ' zonipd for a MWultiply famﬂ%fﬁaf} commercial | by BCC | 2015 |

_ dexelopment \
| DR-1326-05 ﬁ,ooo/{ciuag%: foot/ automabile miintenance building | Approved | October
( on théproposed &;m;nerci;)« sitg’- expired by BCC | 2005

7C-0208-03 \Reclassfied the propose \¢ommercial site to C-1 | Approved K May
\}'Qning (re%i st_for C-2 refiuced to C-1 zoning) for a | by BCC | 2003

A

//“\\\ 6,300 squaig foot Temiercial center and a waiver to
/ \a%gﬁx commyrcial access from a residential street
» (Galihesa Stresy) - expired
A N
Surrm}ndingﬁmd USXL 7\\;’;
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use _
: f“\\f\grth ‘Q\fgl/%@/ Pro}’éssional & Business | R-E & M-D Undeveloped &
LN angDesign/Research Park office/warechouse complex
Sout Residentfal Suburban R-1 Single family residential
& Wed | g ,
East C}zfﬁmercial General & | C2&R-1 Commercial center &
Residential Suburban single family residential
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.



Analysis
Current Planning
Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time appiication state that such anapplication
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circupistansgs have
substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation /2 chang€¢ to the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or & changeAn ‘the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Fitle 30, n\ubsiamzai
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original approval. Jihe applicant hag made no
progress toward commencement of this project since the original approval/more thar\ 6 years
ago. Therefore, staff cannot support an additional extension of tipfe. \ \, X \

| N \
Public Works - Development Review / N\
There have been no significant changes in this area. StaT has }7/

bizction to this exiens /@ﬂ of
time. However, since Planning is recommending den}gl stafi canmbt s?;‘;fort this extéudion of

e

time., \
"x\s y /
Staff Recommendation v \\ gﬂ”’x

Denial. /

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Chmmissioninds t\a\fig &pphcatmn is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumeratéd in the*Comprehensive Wéster Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFE CONDI ONS:

f
Current Plannmg /
If approved:
s Until Aug st 5, 28_ 0 compiete.
Apphcant s\ dvxsed ths

®

\{Lere hai been n substafitial work towards completion within the time specified.

Public Wo - Pev el ment Review
Execx a Licknse and Maintenance Agreement for any non-standard improvements
\ within tix::/uzlr:t-of-way,
o X{)mpﬁ; ce with previous conditions.

Current Planning Division - Addressing
e Compliance with previous conditions.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

‘\X
TAB/CAC: / N\

APPROVALS: Vi /"’
PROTEST: S /

APPLICANT: S.K. INC PROFIT SHARING PLAN & TRUST
CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS CONSULTING, 1930 Vi,i\f}AGE I‘I\TER IRCLE
BLDG 3 STE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134 }

// \ )
F A N\ \
( {:\,; /,f/; ) k.
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LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE Eron - 901 45 o
APP. NUMBER: — | = DATE FILED: § ~25-202]
PLANNER ASSIGNED: . 233
e o o -y
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) £ | taBicac: Sunc <o Mavor, TABICAC DATE: 3-30-2.0% |
[} ZONE CHANGE @ | PC MEETING DATE: _——"~
C CONFORMING (zc) BCC MEETING DATE: _[( = 2.0 ~-202]
3 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE"ﬁ 200
© USE PERMIT (UC)
[ VARIANCE (vC) NAME: S.K.Profit Sharing Plan & Trust
> . 23 Quiet Moon Lane
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & @ | ADDRESS: :
STANDARDS (WS) i : cITy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 71p; 89135
o . 702-768- . 702-946-
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) 2 2 | TELEPHONE: ?02 768 TQE@ CELL: 702-946-0857
E-MAIL: Skrygiell@gmail.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: Same as owner
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) S J—
<
©1 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © | city: STATE: zIP:
ek
& TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
B EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . 1 Name: LAS Consutling-Lucy Stewart
15-0277 - NV = C & | AppRESS: 1930 Village Center Circle
{1 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) § TELEPHONE: 702-499-6469 CELL:
8 | E-malL: Stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #: 165577
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-05-203-002, 003; 140-05-303-001 & 002; 140-05-302-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: S.side of Craig Road, east and west sides of Calimesa

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Hesidential and retail development

(. Wej the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are} othenwise qualified o initiate
this apptication under Clark Gounty Code: thal the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the siatements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
heaning can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depanment, or its designee, o enter the premises and to install any reguired signs on
said property for the purpose of advig‘,cf)g“me public of the proposed application.

X

it }

Vs o
P e -
{ o L.ilE

Property Owner (Sigg,amre)"j

f’{ 7 ) " k 1
h,«)‘(\Lwi«» 7 sd A3 S Bt ‘i;f‘{;.,sfz.i‘}l Mﬁ":"\\! \{{i\ & }w\?.
Property Owner fPﬁnt) o

e

&L..»—
PER AR ENEER

#

STATE OF iimz»‘ { coscstoon ’

COUNTY OF o) > :
t ~J oA\ L\ Notary Public - State of Nevada &

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFOREME ON ___ 3] A3 { D03 (DATE) 2\ sors -

L X X T~ ¥ County of Clark

By > Seady 20 e

HOTARY e - ST

PUBLIC: " % - A

< SRR P RE ARSI AS

*NOTE: Corporate declaftion of authority {or equivalent), pawer of attorney, or signature documentation is required
is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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1AS Consulting, Inc.

1930 Village Center Circle, Bldg 3-377
Lus Vegas, N1 89134

(702) 499-6469-cell.

(702) 446-0857-fux

July 25, 2021

Clark County Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89106

RE: Justification Letter-Second extension of time- NZC 0277-15
APN: 140-05-203-002, 003; 140-05-303-001, 002; 140-05-302-001

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please accept this letter as request for a second extension of time. The
project is as follows:

Project Description:
This project is located south of Craig Road, on the east and west side of
Calimesa Street.

Residential Portion

The property on the west side is .37 acres (net and gross are the same) and
zoned R-1. The planned land use for this portion of the property is
Residential Suburban. The project was approved for R-4 zoning, for a small
2 story, 6000 square foot building consisting of 4, one bedroom and 4 two-
bedroom units. There is 1267 square feet of open space/landscaping
provided but 800 square feet requited. Within the open space, there will
be amenities, like workout equipment and other items to make it active
open space. Fourteen parking spaces are both required and provided. Lot
coverage is 42.3%. The owner is planning on installing intense landscaping




along Calimesa where the setback is reduced to provide an aesthetic street
frontage.

Commercial Portion

The east side of Calimesa Street is zoned R-1 and R-E and is planned for
residential suburban and office professional. This was approved for C-1 to
allow for a future fast-food pad. The building will be 3200 square feet with
a drive-thru, and 36 parking spaces provided. The owner has been in
discussions with several fast-food providers however they have been
unable to reach an agreement.

Intense landscaping is provided between the proposed R-4 and C-1 and
existing homes to the south and landscaping is provided along the street
frontage. This project is so small shouldn’t have an impact on the public
facilities and services.

Then property owner has been delayed in developing this site because of
COVID and several related deaths in the family. They are hoping to be able
to begin working on it again this year.

We believe this request will be an asset to the neighborhood, provide for
in-fill development and provide a buffer from the single-family
development and Craig Road. We respectfully request approval of this
extension of time.

Yours truly,

Lucy Stewant

Lucy Stewart

1



10/20/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION CENTER CHEYENNE AVE/WATLNUT RD
(TITLE 30) / I\

/{r}
PUBLIC HEARING P ’
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ' 5
ZC-21-0466-ODYSSEY WALNUT INDUSTRIAL CENTER, LLC; \

éu//) (AR-75 & APZ-2)

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.7 acres from a C-2 (General Q/m
Zone to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-75 & APZ-2)Zone fof a distributivn cente
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for Xﬁ/e folfowing: 1) setba&lfs, andh 2)
ff % /?'

alternative driveway geometrics. } 3
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distributiorfcenter; ‘{ { finishéd grade.

Generally located on the south side of Cheyenne Aventie and the Avest side of Walnut Road
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). mnr/jo (F or ossfble action)

f

i
11

RELATED INFORMATION: VN < x\
\ \\ \\

APN: \ \ ; P

140-18-102-004 /fﬂ\ L3 /\V,/

WAIVERS OF DEV LOPMENT STANDY RDS*’/

«Trom the Joading \docks \i‘p residential to 104 feet where 150 feet is
required pér Tablé -1 (a/30.7% reductipfi).
2. Reduce thrpat depilr'to 25 feet Where\ 75 feet is the minimum distance allowed per
Uniform Staydard Dra\}i_ggg\Z\Zl (a é ¥ 1% reduction).

1 y
S\, \ ~

1./ Distribution ¢gntek, A\ ,
A icrease finished ghade to 48 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per
ﬁecﬁon 30.32.040 (a é ¥/1% increase).

P

BACRGROUND{
Project Nescripition
General Stwinary

e Site Address: 3813 E. Cheyenne Avenue
Site Acreage: 4.7
Project Type: Distribution center
Number of Stories: 1

Building Height: 42 feet, 8 inches

L5AND USE PLAN
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS AND DESIGN/RESEARCH PARK

®e @ @ @



e Square Feet: 84,950
e Parking Required/Provided: 85/85
. N\

Site Plans 4 \
The plans show a proposed 84,950 square foot distribution center parallel to “ﬁéyer;tyﬁvenue.
The parking for the site is located along the west portion of the site. Parking is alsg’located on
the east side of the site between Walnut Road and the building. The 8 loading dock‘s\are located
on the west side of the building facing the commercial shopping cen#r to the west df the site.
The building is set back 46 feet 6 inches to the residential propey vNo HEI?A& ith and the west
facing loading docks are 104 feet 7 inches from the residential ‘Eg)/fhe o, A 6\foot highCMU
block wall extends south from Cheyenne Avenue on the wesy§ide ofthe site and xtends\algng
the south property line. A 27 foot wide emergency crash gg,:r’é is logdted o{f Cheyenna Avenuey A
26 foot wide drive aisle along the southern portion %“/[he si extgﬁ\;{\{’om the ac *essxf?:)m
Walnut Road to the loading docks and parking on the'yest sida ofAhe site! Access to thé site is
from Walnut Road on the southeast side of the site. The'throat dépth for'the access from Walnut
Road is reduced due to the parking area on the northeast side, this isAvhere the waiver for throat
depth is. Ve % “"x\

R

Landscaping X‘:}
A 15 foot to 18 foot 8 inch wide landscaje aregNs locate dﬁnd&t;;;gﬁsﬁng attached sidewalk
along Cheyenne Avenue. Outside of the ‘sight \isthility zonéxthe laridscape area along Walnut
Road is 25 feet to 45 feet wide. A 14 fopt 10 ind] wide 1and§ ape strip is located along the
southern boundary line p?wﬁm e multiple farily gcx;glgg(ment to the south. Parking lot
landscaping is provided pér Figure 3( \64-14. / e

S o \
Elevations vy K},
The plans depiceé 1 stofy, 42/Toot &_inch h@b corfcrete tilt-up construction distribution center
with architectural Yeatures duch as recessed pe 3&}.&{ wall scones, aluminum storefronts, and varied
rooflines.

\ {"ﬁ\\ ?,/
) ,z”ﬁ”*‘\\ h% ‘\ \;
FloopPlans X i Y
Thé plans show an open )ﬁgor plan\\\}a'ith 2 leased spaces.

é o ,/\\ N\

Signage i not a part ojjxis request.
X p

Aﬁhiicant’s\usﬁﬁcati; \

The Eerlicant indig{aa@s that the waivers requested are due to site constraints. Applicant proposes
increaé\@\d landscgfiing on the southern property line and an 8 foot high buffer wall to screen the
loading docks ffom the adjacent property. The reduced throat depth of the entrance from Walnut
Road is mitigated by an increased drive aisle to help with potential queuing on site. The
applicant states that the increase in the drive aisle meets the intent of Title 30. The warehouse
would provide an inviting design for truck and pedestrian movement throughout the site and
provide a visually appealing development.




Prior Land Use Requests B ,

Application | Request Action Date

Number 7 , AN

UC-1627-05 | Above ground transmission lines on the south side of | Approved” Ded¢mber
Cheyenne Avenue extending from Pecos Road to | by PG~ | 2005

Lincoln Road - } /

ZC-1251-99 | Reclassified 4.8 acres from R-E and H-2 to C-2 | Approved '\‘igptember

r

zoning ; by BCC | 1999
A AN \
Surrounding Land Use ,f/ \\/ X z
7 Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | EXisting/1.and Use o N
North | Business and Design/Research | R-3 & C-2 Multigle family residential P
Park / cOy rmifr/c}é(x,tore with Wﬁne
) | \__| stalio Fa
South | Business and Design/Research | R-3 \ Mulfiplg}aﬁﬁly residential
Park , ¢
' East | Business and Design/Research yﬂﬁ‘\ “Undevelyped (approved for a
| Park | distributioh, center)
| West | Business and Design/Research | C-2 Co?‘r\mercial“* shopping center
J | Park ) \k\ X //\

\ \

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: P

The applicant shall demos}stm \}\he praposed req/ue/{i‘ mgffg the goals and purposes of Title
p i )

i,

30. P o |
s )\ S
Current Planning N : yd
Zone Change A \\f‘

The zone change cogforms tg/dw\s\unrise Manor Land Use Plan and the proposed use of the
prope/ny as a .'itnbt}t{on centyy is consigfent and compatible with other developments in the
area”” Approval ofNthe zone chan\g\e would provide the site with a unified set of development

in part with Goal 1 of the Comprehensive Master Plan to

giefﬁdard: The request tomplies
{f’lmpleMmpreH n;&%;?d’ use plan to promote economic viability and employment
“\\opporth{%ities with dev%opm (s that are compatible with adjacent land uses. Therefore, staff
“‘x\g\xpports% zone\changg.

We\t\wers of De emmm{n Standards

Acconding to Titlei,?ﬁ, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
requestNs appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.




&

Waiver of Development Standards #1 & Design Review #1
There are several distribution centers and office/warehouse complexes in this area; therefore, the
proposed use of the property is consistent with other developments in this area. TheAtont of the
loading spaces for the loading docks are west facing and are set back 104 feet 7 ixiches\{rom an
existing apartment complex to the south. This apartment complex is 1ocated/i'i§ an argé that is
impacted by aircraft noise from Nellis Air Force Base and the buildings jnfthe comiplex were
constructed with materials to reduce the impacts of the noise levels gepérated by\the aircraft,
which would also limit the impacts of noise from the loading docks on the residepts of the
apartment complex. Additionally the loading docks will be additipnally ’s\s'\reened tom the
property to the south with an 8 foot high screening wall and an-intdgse fandscape area located
along the south property line between the loading docks and tl apa@ents. \ A

N \\&

%

p ' \ 5
The design of the proposed building is consistent and mpati{{é Wi}l'éi’}t}ilar deve}%me}x{s in
this area. The building is designed with architectura{ featurey t Jbreak-vp the horizowfal and
vertical surfaces and enhance the appearance of the facijty. Thrifugh tixbughtful site design any
visual impact on the surrounding area will be minimal,\which is ¢onsistent with the Sunrise
Manor Land Use Plan. The design of the byitding and uses\of iand%\“\z:fe areas will mitigate the
impact of this facility on abutting residential dévclopments\in this area. Staff finds that the
impacts of the loading docks on the exiéx§ing residentfakmits will be miNgated and the proposed
use is appropriate for this location. Since\the application iﬁc\onsi Nent with the Land Use Plan for
the area and mitigation measures have bren intorporated inte_the\désign of the site, staff can
support the waiver and the design review ﬁ\(r the distpzbution cen@:
\ g ra

Public Works - Develop {’é;:;;’ilxv \ r i \*/
Waiver of Developmep{ Standards #2 \ ¢
Staff has no objectidns to the r§quest/to redtk«ie the throat depth for the driveway on Cheyenne
Avenue as the applicant Qas r¢duced the potential £onflicts by providing landscape adjacent to
the driveway t(;u;\{ovide Wers more dist: c}:' efore they encounter any conflicting parking

spaces. \ y
3 &

\:-\\\ p f/
Desigf Review #2 . Y

This design revieW\Q::p\r sents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
,o:{pplicgféi.\ﬂﬁs information is bp%ed on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff

{ will continue ty evaluate the ife through the technical studies required for this application.
L f«\pprozfg\ of this\ applicytion will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
ark Coxh{[y C;}Je, Title 30, or previous land use approval.
N N
3,

Stafi Recom?i';enda {on
Appro¥al. /

If this req\gs/is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning /“\
e No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zonmé
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued wu«l/ out fi /J? zoning
inspection. ,f /
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title aO and fuityre land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of apy‘i&tmn 4 sybstantial change

in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or addéd conditions toxan exten\mn of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the proj" 1 has p6t commenced or them, has
been no substantial work towards completion within th;/ﬁme ~specified; and that the
waivers of development standards and design rexiews us%n ce within y,zg of
approval date or they will expire. {\

Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance; /"
e Drainage study must demonstratg-that the proposed g \id\e eI vmon differences outside

that allowed by Section 30.32.04( a)(9) are needed to mingate dr inage through the site;

e Traffic study and compliance; \
¢ Right-of-way dedication to include\54 foqt prgperty linéx: on the northeast corner of
the site;

¢ Nevada Departmenr© T1"%;1\0112&10\;1 approval PN
Applicant is ad sed that apprc val of hlS apg,le{catmn will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an giternaj 1gn t meet ’Clark tounty Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvalsA off-site in /{)roveme ts pex it may be required.

,f" 4

Bulldmg Departm Flre Preventlon
Applicant is ¢ iv1sed thm%g/eﬁcy access must comply with the Fire Code.

Cl; }r‘k County Wat amat\kg District (CCWRD)

*ant is atlvisad that a)Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
< \th1s project; to imaﬁx sewérlocatlon @ cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
5 %0055-2021 to obtain Your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
\ ;\%nates may reguire another POC analysis.

A

BN Y
TAB(CAC: ™ ,,/
APPROVALS:

PROTLS\’\I‘ S:

APPLICANT: ODYSSEY WALNUT INDUSTRIAL CENTER, LLC
CONTACT: ANN PIERCE, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE,
SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



APR |- /00366

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ;
APP. NUMBER: z’o?/:ﬂqé’é? pareFien: 8/2.5 /2 |
PLANNER ABSIGNED:
0 TEXT AMENDMENT (1A £ | rvascac:_Suny Mano Tasicac pate:_4/30/ 21
B ZONE CHANGE & |pcuEETING DATE: _——
# CONFORMING (z0) Bec MeEMNG pATE: 10 /20 /2]
0 NONCONFORMING (N2C) reep 2,200
O USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Odpwwmuwoam«, LLC
O WAIVER OF Lo & ADDRESS: 7621 W. Lake Mead Bivd. Ste 220
STANDARDS (WS) g city: Las Vegas STATE: NV Zip; 80128
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000 CELL: 000-000-0000
E-MAIL: V8
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) ;
O STREEY NAME/ NAME: Odysesy Walnut industrial Center, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) t | AppRess: 7521 W. Lake Mead Bivd, Ste. 220
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS ) | & | crry: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2p; 89128
7 g TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000 CELL: 000-000-0000
{ORKENAL APPLIGATION #; E-MAIL: /8 REF GONTACT ID #; Ve
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) NAME: Kaempfer Crowell - Ann Pierce
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive #850
(ORTGINAL APPLICATION #) CiTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89135
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) TELEPHONE: 702-782-7000 CELL: 7027827048
E-MAIL: aplerce@kenviae.com REF CONTACT ID #: 164674
{CRIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-18-102-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 3813 E. Cheyenne Avenue
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Warehouse Distibution Development

0. Wa) e Wmmﬂmﬂaﬁgm%m)hmﬂﬁémﬁ«;ﬁntnRﬂ:amwmhmmum are) citwrwiss qualfied 1o lnlists
tis under Clark that the informalion on the alached legal description, afl plans, and drawings stischad hereto, and all the staiements and answen snswers contsined
m«hammumbmuummuﬁwﬁmmw understands that this application must be complets nd accurate befors &
mmuwm.cnmmmmmmmm Planning Depariment. of its designes, to enter the promises and to Insiall eny required signs on

GLEgoe N, Tphrsia)
Property Owner (Print}

12,208 o

*NOTE: Corporate deciaration of autharity {or equivelsnt), power of atlomey, or signature documentation Is requined i the epplicant andfor property owner
is & corporation, parinarship, trust, or provides signalura In & represaniaive capachy.

Rev. 1H2121




Justification Letter

July 28, 2021

Clark County — Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89106

Ph: 702-455-4314

Re: Odyssey Cheyenne & Walnut Industrial — Justification Letter
APN# 140-18-102-004

To Whom It May Concern:

This design review & zone change submittal package includes the concept to construct a new warehouse
distribution center building for Odyssey Real Estate Capital for a total gross square footage of 84,950 sf
located on 4.72 acres at the southwest corner intersection of East Cheyenne Ave. & North Walnut Road.
There will be two main entrances to allow for the building to be divisible into two industrial condos in the
future which will consist of accessory office to warehouse space.

This project is currently zoned General Commercial (C-2) and we are proposing to change the zoning
back to Designed Manufacturing (M-D) with a planned land use of Business and Design/Research Park
(BDRP) to allow for the development of this project. This project will provide future buyers the option to
purchase their own facility and establish long term businesses for the surrounding community. This
project meets the challenge of providing valuable service to the surrounding community by providing a
great option for new businesses to facilitate growth in the e-commerce & warehouse Industry. This
project would not have adverse impacts on the natural environment or other properties in the vicinity and
will strive to enhance the surrounding neighborhood by providing a well-developed project.

Odyssey Real Estate Capital is a commercial real estate investment and advisory firm with offices in Las
Vegas and Kansas City. The Odyssey teams up with institutional real estate investment funds to acquire,
develop, operate, improve, and sell commercial properties.

The design of the building focus is to promote an efficient & inviting design for truck & pedestrian
movement throughout the site as well as a visually appealing building to attract future occupants. The
buildings will be constructed with concrete tilt-up panels and panelized roof system with a maximum
building height of 42'-0" at the corners of the building with an elevation changes along the facades
parapet periodically to break up the mass of the building. The building will have a clear height of 32'-0”
clear at the speed bay and will include grade high doors, dock high doors within a secure truck court for
added security. In addition, the building will be equipped with an ESFR fire sprinkler system, 2%
skylights, and energy efficient light fixtures.

in order to facilitate the current design of the project we will need to request (2) waivers of development
standards as follows:

Waiver Request #1: Per Table 30.44-1_Distribution Center (Footnote #1 ~ Where abutting a residential
use: a. 150 foot setback must be maintained from the loading spaces/docks to the property line of the
residential use.) With the current site plan layout and to best manage circulation, flow, overall design of
the site we are asking for relief of the 150'-0" required dimension. The loading dock spaces on the west
side of the building are located 104'-7” from the residential property line.

953 Rock Ledge Court ~ Henderson, Nevada 89012




Justification Letter

Waiver Request #1 Justification: Currently, there is an existing 6 high CMU perimeter screen/wall with
stucco finish running the length of the south property line. We are proposing to install an intense
landscape buffer per Figure 30.64-12. For the loading spaces, we propose to install an additional 8" high
screen wall along with the loading doors recessed by the building to provide additional screening of the
loading spaces from the residential property. We believe that the current orientation provides the best
design to achieve screening from the street and residential property with landscaping, building, & screen

walls.

Waiver Request #2: Per Table 30.64-1, the required landscaping buffer requirements are dictating
Figure 30.64-17 be used. Currently, the property has existing attached sidewalks along E. Cheyenne
Ave. and N. Walnut Road.

Waiver Request #2 Justification: With the existing sidewalks already installed along the streets we
propose the existing sidewalks to remain unchanged as not to add unnecessary work or disruption to the
adjacent streets and the area.

Waiver Request #3: Per Uniform Standard Drawing #222.1, the required throat depth minimum for
parking lots 51 to 100 parking spaces is 75'. We are requesting approval of 25’ minimum throat depth
due to additional 50' of drive aisle queuing and site layout/locations of the parking spaces on the site.

Waiver Request #3 Justification: With the site only having on drive approach to the project we have
provided additional 50’ to add to the provided 25’ throat depth with unobstructed drive aisle queuing from
the drive an approach to the parking spaces facing the Walnut Street. We believe this additional
unobstructed queuing provides the intent of the 75’ required throat depth by reducing possibilities of traffic
conflicts from vehicles entering and exiting the site. In addition, the parking spaces onsite are split from
the west and east sides of the building and therefore the parking lot on east side of the building has a
total of 33 parking spaces and would adhere to the requirements of USD #222.1 for a 25’ minimum throat
depth.

Site Cross Sections: The finish grade of the new building will be over 18" in grade difference from the
property owners to the west and south. See cross sections for design review for a maximum fill of
4)-0”i

We are confident that this project complies with the Title 30 requirements and is consistent with the
overall design intent of the current local Zoning Ordinance and Planned Land Use. This project will
provide great new space for the inhabitants for the surrounding Las Vegas Area. We are requesting
design review and zone change approval for the currently proposed design concept.

We iqok forward to working with Clark County to create another great project. Should you have any
questions regarding our project please feel free to contact me at your convenience at 702-810-3913.

Sincerely,

Wade Takashima, NCARB, AlA, LEED AP
Chief Executive Officer
Creative FIT

953 Rock Ledge Court — Henderson, Nevada 89012




